Company uses the straight-line method of amortization for prior service cost

and unrecognized gains and losses.  Actuarial valuations of the plan are made

each year.  The most recent valuation was dated January 1, 1995.

NOTE M - UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

 The following unaudited pro forma financial information presents the condensed

 combined results of operations for the year ended December 31, 1994 as though

the  Fisher Bag acquisitions had occurred at the beginning of the year

presented.  It does not purport to be indicative of the results which actually

would have been obtained if the acquisition had been effected on the date

indicated or of those results which may be obtained in the future.  The pro

forma information is based on the estimates and assumptions set forth below.

   (in thousands, except for per share data)

   TGC Industries,

   Inc. and   Fisher Bag

   Subsidiary   Five Months

   Year Ended   Ended   Pro Forma

   December 31, 1994   May 25, 1994(1)   Adjustments   Combined

 Revenue   $22,914   $1,820   $  -   $24,734

 Cost of service and  19,176   1,524   -   20,700

 sales

  Gross margin   3,738   296   -   4,034

 Selling, general and  3,073   312   22 (2)   3,407

 administrative

 Operating profit   665   (16)   (22)   627

 (loss)

 Interest expense   644   1   60 (3)   705

 Income (loss) before   21   (17)   (82)   (78)

 taxes

 Provision for income   (28)   (6)   (14)(4)   (48)

 taxes

   Net income (loss)   $  49   $  (11)   $ (68)   $   (30)

 Earnings (loss) per   $ .01   $   -   $(.02)   $  (.01)

 common share

 (1) Results of operations of Fisher Bag Company from January 1, 1994 to May

25, 1994 (acquisition date).

 (2) Five months amortization of goodwill related to the Fisher asset purchase.